
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

If you are reading these papers on an electronic device you have saved the Council £11.33 and 
helped reduce the Council’s carbon footprint. 

 

Pensions Board 
2 July 2019 

 
Time 
 

2.00 pm Public Meeting? YES Type of meeting Pensions 

Venue 
 

Committee Room 3 - 3rd Floor - Civic Centre, St Peter's Square, Wolverhampton, 
WV1 1SH 

 
Membership 
 

Employer Representatives Member Representatives 
Jacqueline Carman 
Paul Johnson 
Ian Martin 
Joe McCormick 
 

Sharon Campion (Unison) 
Steve Carter (GMB) 
Michael Foxall (Unite) 
George Hickman (Unite) 
Cllr Hazel Malcolm 
Adrian Turner (Unison) 
 

Quorum for this meeting is four (minimum of two member and two employer representatives and 
include either the Chair or the Vice Chair) 
 
 

Information for the Public 
 
If you have any queries about this meeting, please contact the Democratic Services team: 

Contact Dereck Francis 
Tel/Email dereck.francis@wolverhampton.gov.uk 01902 555835 
Address Democratic Services, Civic Centre, 1st floor, St Peter’s Square, 

Wolverhampton WV1 1RL 
 

Copies of other agendas and reports are available from: 
 

Website  https://wolverhamptonintranet.moderngov.co.uk 

Email democratic.services@wolverhampton.gov.uk  

Tel 01902 550320 

 

Please take note of the protocol for filming, recording and use of social media in meetings, copies of 
which are displayed in the meeting room. 
 
Some items are discussed in private because of their confidential or commercial nature. These reports 
are not available to the public. 
 

 

mailto:democratic.services@wolverhampton.gov.uk


 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 

Agenda 
 

Part 1 – items open to the press and public 
 
Item No. Title 

 
1 Election of Chair  
 

2 Election of Vice Chair  
 

3 Apologies for absence  
 

4 Declarations of interests  
 

5 Minutes of the previous meeting - 30 April 2019 (Pages 5 - 10) 
 [For approval] 

 

6 Matters arising  
 [To consider ant matters arising from the minutes of the previous meeting] 

 

7 Times of Meetings 2019-2020  
 [To note the date and times of meetings for the Board for 2019/2020]: 

 
 22 October 2019 -2pm 
 21 January 2020 – 2pm 
 28 April 2020 – 2pm 
 

8 Governance Update Report (Pages 11 - 24) 
 [To provide an update of the work of the Fund in delivering good governance in line 

with the Pension Regulator’s code of practice and in meeting the expectation of the 
Scheme Advisory Board]   
 

9 Internal Audit Annual Report 2018-2019 (Pages 25 - 34) 
 [To provide the outcome of the work programme for internal audit for 2018-2019] 

 

10 Regulatory Update (Pages 35 - 38) 
 [To provide an update on the work of the Fund to deliver a well governed scheme 

and to note the current regulatory environment in which the Fund operates] 
 

11 Business Performance and Data Management (Pages 39 - 92) 
 [To provide an update on the work of the Fund in delivering improved data quality 

in line with the Pension Regulator’s Code of Practice, and on an end of year 
overview of Fund performance against its set objectives]  
 

12 Pensions Administration Report from 1 April 2018 to 31 March 2019 (Pages 
93 - 104) 

 [To provide an update of the work undertaken by the pensions administration 
service during the period 1 April 2018 to the end of March 2019 for both the Main 
Fund and the West Midlands Integrated Transport Authority Fund] 
 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 

13 Customer Engagement Update (Pages 105 - 130) 
 [To provide an update of the Fund’s customer engagement activity from 1 January 

to 31 March 2019, in line with its Customer Engagement Strategy] 
 

14 Funding Management Update (Pages 131 - 138) 
 [To provide an update on funding management, to include the proposed changes to 

the Funding Strategy Statement following the introduction of Exit Credit legislation, 
and the 2019 actuarial valuation] 
 

15 Annual Report and Accounts 2018-2019 (Pages 139 - 144) 
 [To provide an update on the preparation, approval and audit of the Statement of 

Accounts and the Annual Report for the year ending 31 March 2019] 
 

16 LGPS Central Investment Pool Update (Pages 145 - 150) 
 [To provide an update on the LGPS Central investment pool product development, 

transition and governance arrangements] 
 

17 Responsible Investment (Pages 151 - 196) 
 [To provide an update on the policies in place and work of the Fund in relation to 

responsible investment and in managing the risk and opportunities available in 
relation to Climate Change] 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

Pensions Board 
Minutes - 30 April 2019 

 

Attendance 
 

Members of the Pensions Board 
 
Employer representatives 
Jacqueline Carman 
Paul Johnson 
Joe McCormick (Vice-Chair) 
Mike Sutton 
 
Employee representatives 
Sharon Campion (Chair) 
Michael Foxall 
Adrian Turner 
 
Observer 
George Hickman 
 

Employees  

Rachel Brothwood Director of Pensions - West Midlands Pension Fund 
Jill Davys Assistant Director - Investments and Finance - West Midlands 

Pension Fund 
Dereck Francis Democratic Services Officer - City of Wolverhampton Council  
Rachel Howe Head of Governance and Corporate Services - West 

Midlands Pension Fund 
Amy Regler Head of Operations - West Midlands Pension Fund 
Holly Slater Governance Officer - West Midlands Pension Fund 
Simon Taylor Head of Pensions - West Midlands Pension Fund 

 
 

 

Part 1 – items open to the press and public 
 

Item No. Title 

 
1 Apologies for absence 

Apologies for absence were received on behalf of Jan Britton and Steve Carter. 
 

2 Declaration of interests 
No declarations of interests were received for the meeting. 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item No: 5



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 

3 Minutes of the previous meeting - 22 January 2019 
Resolved: 

That the minutes of the meeting held on 22 January 2019 be approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chair. 

 
4 Pension Board Annual Governance 2019 

Regarding the expiry of Mike Sutton’s term of office on the Pensions Board, the Chair 
placed on record her thanks and appreciation to Mike Sutton for his contributions to 
the work of the Board during his time as a Board Member and wished him well for 
the future.  
 
Rachel Howe, Head of Governance and Corporate Services presented for approval a 
Conflicts of Interests Policy, and role profile and job description for Local Pension 
Board Members, which had been developed in line with the good governance 
guidance and standards set by the Pensions Regulator. The Head of Governance 
also reported that in line with the annual cycle of elections onto the Board for 
2019/2020, a nomination had been received from Unite, the Union to appoint George 
Hickman to the vacant member representative seat. Mr Hickman was present at the 
meeting in an observer capacity. The employer body representative had also been 
confirmed and the Fund was in dialogue with nominee Mark Wildman, on the 
responsibilities and commitment required of the role, following acceptance of his 
application by the Appointments Panel. 
 
Resolved: 

1. That the appointment of Mark Wildman to the vacant employer representative 
seat be approved. 

2. That the Conflicts of Interest Policy be approved.  
3. That the role profile and Job Description for a Local Pensions Board Member 

be approved. 
4. That the nomination of George Hickman received from Unite the Union to the 

vacant member representative seat be noted. 
 

5 Regulatory Update 
Rachel Howe, Head of Governance and Corporate Services presented the update 
report on forthcoming and potential regulatory changes across the LGPS. The Fund 
continued to see and manage a series of changes, with a number of consultations 
(both directly and indirectly related to the LGPS) issued within the last 3-6 months.  
 
Rachel Brothwood, Director of Pensions reported that over 90 responses had been 
received to an informal consultatio
[...]
irector of Pensions thanked members of the Board who had completed the 
questionnaires as part of the external governance review of the Fund, that had been 
circulated at the last meeting.  The Fund was reflecting on the feedback and 
reviewing the Board’s training programme accordingly.  An update on the Board’s 
training hours was tabled for information and update where necessary. 
 
Resolved: 

1. That the top ten risks for this quarter and their movement be noted. 
2. That the quarterly compliance monitoring be noted 
3. That the work of the Fund to continue maximising the production of Annual 

Benefit Statements for members be noted.  
4. That the updated Governance Compliance Statement and Administering 

Authority Discretions Policy Statement be noted 
5. That feedback from engagement with the Pensions Regulator, together with 

the outcomes of the Fund’s independent governance review be noted. 
6. That progress in consideration of potential merger of the West Midlands 

Integrated Transport Authority Pension Fund with the West Midlands Pension 
Fund. 

 
7 Service Plan 2019-2024 

Rachel Howe, Head of Governance and Corporate Services presented the report on 
the work of the Fund to ensure ongoing review of service delivery which meets the 
standards and expectations of its members and employers.   
 
Resolved: 

1. That the Fund’s Service Plan 2019-2024 be noted. 
2. That the Fund’s Key Performance Indicators be noted. 

 
 
 
 
 Page 7



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 

8 Audit 2019-2020 
Rachel Howe, Head of Governance and Corporate Services presented an overview 
of the plan for the external audit of the Fund’s Annual Report and Accounts for 
2018/2019 and on an outline of the internal audit work programme for 2019/2020. 
 
In response to questions, Rachel Brothwood, Director of Pensions reported that an 
interim external auditor report on the Fund’s Statement of Accounts for 2018/2019 
would be presented to the next meeting of the Pensions Committee in June at the 
end of the external audit process.   
 
The Director also reported that the Government was revisiting the review of 2014 on 
how administering authorities performed their role alongside functions of the wider 
Local Authority hosting the funds.  The review will include a closer look at the role of 
section 151 officers (senior finance officer often tasked with oversight of the fund and 
local authority finances) and potential conflicts of interest, together with how these 
can be managed in practice. 
 
The Board also discussed controls the Fund had in place to detect/prevent fraud. 
The Director of Pensions reported that the Fund had an anti-money laundering policy 
incorporated in its policy.  The Fund also has an authorised signature list in its control 
measures but the need for both Fund officers, employers and members to be vigilant 
was noted.  In terms of clauses within the Funds policies on cyber fraud, Jill Davys, 
Assistant Director, Investments and Finance reported that the policies on cybercrime 
were arranged by the administering authority, the City of Wolverhampton Council.  
Representatives from the Fund’s Management Team also sat on the City Council’s 
Cyber Security Group.  
  
Resolved: 

1. That the external audit plan for the 2018/2019 Annual Report and Accounts as 
prepared by Grant Thornton be noted. 

2. That the internal audit plan for 2019/2020 as prepared by City of 
Wolverhampton Council Internal Audit be noted. 

 
9 Customer Engagement 

Simon Taylor, Head of Pensions presented the update report on the Fund’s customer 
engagement activity to date, in line with its Customer Engagement Strategy. 
 
The Chair praised the positive work taking place by the teams responsible for 
Customer Engagement. 
 
Resolved: 

1. That the engagement activity and informed service development be noted 
2. That the updated Customer Engagement Strategy and Plan for the 

forthcoming year be noted. 
 

10 Pensions Administration Report from
[...]
d: 

That the update on the LGPS Central investment pool product development, 
transition and governance arrangements be noted. 

 

Page 10



This report is PUBLIC  
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

 

 

 

Recommendations for noting: 

 

The Board is asked to note:  

 

1. The Scheme Advisory Board’s annual report for 2018. 

2. The Risk Register and the movement and management of risks across the Fund. 

3. Items being monitored through the Fund’s compliance monitoring programme. 

4. Publication of findings from the Pensions Regulator’s engagement with LGPS funds is 

due over the Summer. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

 

Pensions Board  
2 July 2019 

  
Report title Governance Update Report   
  

Originating service Pension Services  

Accountable 

employee(s) 

Rachel Howe 

Tel 

Email 

Head of Governance and Corporate Services  

01902 552091 

Rachel.Howe@wolverhampton.gov.uk 

 

Report to be/has been 

considered by 

 

 

 

Rachel Brothwood 

Tel: 

Email:  

  Director of Pensions  

  01902 552091 

  Rachel.Brothwood@wolverhampton.gov.uk  

 

Page 11

Agenda Item No: 8

mailto:Rachel.Howe@wolverhampton.gov.uk
mailto:Rachel.Brothwood@wolverhampton.gov.uk


This report is PUBLIC  
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

1.0 Purpose 

 

1.1 To provide the Local Pensions Board with an update of the work of the Fund in delivering 

good governance in line with the Pension Regulator’s code of practice and in meeting the 

expectation of the Scheme Advisory Board.   

 

2.0 Local Pensions Board Terms of Reference  

 

2.1 The West Midlands Pension Fund believes a well governed scheme is led from the top, 

by its governing bodies and decision makers. To support the members of those bodies in 

their roles, equipping them with the knowledge and understanding of relevant issues, the 

Fund has adopted a formal training policy which details the minimum requirements 

expected of Pension Committee and the Local Pensions Board to support and e
[...]
blishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/800321/LGPS_valuation_cycle_reform_consultation.pdf
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/800321/LGPS_valuation_cycle_reform_consultation.pdf
https://www.lgpsboard.org/images/PDF/Options_for_separation_Instructions_for_bidders_20180820.pdf
https://www.lgpsboard.org/images/PDF/Options_for_separation_Instructions_for_bidders_20180820.pdf


This report is PUBLIC  
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

 

Recommendations for noting: 

 

The Board is asked to note: 

 

1. The Data Management Strategy adopted by the Fund.  

2. The progress of work on the Monthly Submissions project.  

3. The work to progress delivery of Annual Benefit Statements. 

4. The Fund’s Key Performance Indicators as an annual review. 

5. The work of the Fund on delivering its Digital Transformation Programme.  

6. The progress of GMP Reconciliation. 

7. The reviewed and updated Pension Administration Strategy. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

  

 

Pensions Board 
2 July 2019  

  
Report title Business Performance and Data Management  
  

Originating service Pension Services 

Accountable employee(s) Rachel Howe  

Tel 

Email 

Head of Governance and Corporate Services  

01902552091 

Rachel.Howe@wolverhampton.gov.uk  

Report to be/has been 

considered by 

 

 

 

Rachel Brothwood  

Tel 

Email  

Director of Pensions  

01902 551715 

Rachel.Brothwood@wolverhampton.gov.uk 

Page 39

Agenda Item No: 11

mailto:Rachel.Howe@wolverhampton.gov.uk


This report is PUBLIC  
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

1.0 Purpose 

 

1.1 To provide the Local Pensions Board with an update on the work of the Fund in 

delivering improved data quality in line with the Pension Regulator’s Code of Practice.  

 

1.2 To provide the Local Pensions Board with an end of year overview of Fund performance 

against its set objectives.  

 

2.0 Data Management Strategy  

 
2.1 All Local G
[...]
Email 

 

Head of Pensions 

01902 554276 

Simon.taylor2@wolverhampton.gov.uk 

 

Report to be/has been 

considered by 

Rachel Brothwood 

Tel  

Email 

Director of Pensions 

01902 551715 

Rachel.brothwood@wolverhampton.gov.uk 

 

 

 

Recommendations for noting: 

 

The Board is asked to note: 

 

1. Progress on the revised Funding Strategy Statement effective 1 April 2019. 

 

2. The report and the associated update on progress with the 2019 actuarial valuation of 

both the West Midlands Pension Fund (the Main Fund) and the West Midlands Integrated 

Transport Authority Fund (the WMITA Fund). 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

Page 131

Agenda Item No: 14



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

 

1.0 Purpose 

 

1.1 To provide the Local Pensions Board with an update on funding management, to include 

the proposed changes to the Funding Strategy Statement following the introduction of 

Exit Credit legislation, and the 2019 actuarial valuation. 

 

2.0 Background 

 

2.1 In the April 2019 Funding Management Update report provided to the Board, the Fund 

outlined the proposed changes, consultation process and arrangements for finalising the 

revised FSS and associated Termination Policy, noting that it was to be effective from 1 

April 2019. This report provides a further update on this matter. 

 

2.2 This report is also to update the Board on the progress of the 2019 valuation, the 

consultation process and the potential outcomes/issues. 

 

3.0 Revised Funding Strategy Statement (FSS) 

 

3.1 Following consultation with all participating employers, the Fund received five separate 

 responses from individual employers.  

 

3.2 The Fund was encouraged by the comprehensive nature of the responses received and 

 the level of commentary supplied around what is essentially a highly complex and 

 technical matter. 

 

3.3 Having considered the responses received, the Fund has issued follow-up 

 correspondence to each
[...]
quarter four of 2019, the initial Fund-level valuation results will be reported to the 

Pensions Committee. 
 
10.7 Again during quarter four of 2019, individual provisional results will be disseminated to 

employers. 

Page 136



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

 

 
10.8 Between November 2019 and January 2020 the Fund will offer a series of group 

consultation meetings to discuss provisional results and also formally consult on the 
revised Funding Strategy Statement (FSS). During the same period, individual employer 
meetings will be facilitated by the Fund on a request basis. 

 

11.0 Financial implications 

 

11.1 This report has financial implications for employers and guarantors in that the outcomes 

will drive contribution requirements as part of the 2019 actuarial valuation, effective from 

1 April 2020.  

 

12.0 Legal implications 

 

12.1 The report contains no direct legal implications 

 

13.0 Equalities implications 

 

13.1 The report contains no direct equalities implications. 

 

14.0 Environmental implications 

 

14.1 The report contains no direct environmental implications. 

 

15.0 Human resources implications 

 

15.1 The report contains no direct human resources implications. 

 

16.0 Corporate landlord implications 

 

16.1    The report contains no direct corporate landlord implications. 

 

17.0 Schedule of Background Papers 

 

17.1 None 

 

18.0 Schedule of Appendices 

 

18.1 None 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 137



This page is intentionally left blank



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

 

Recommendation for noting: 

 

The Board is asked to note: 

 

1. The draft accounts have been prepared and certified by the Section 151 Officers as 

required by regulations. 

 

2. The draft accounts for West Midlands Pension Fund were approved by Pensions 

Committee on 19 June 2019 and are now subject to audit by the Fund’s external 

auditors, Grant Thornton, with the final version, including their audit opinion to be 

reported to the Committee in September. 

 

3. The audit of the accounts for the West Midlands Integrated Transport Authority Pension 

Fund (WMITAPF) is nearing completion and the auditors anticipate issuing an unqualified 

opinion. 

 

 

  

  

 

Pensions Board 
2 July 2019 
 

  
Report title Annual Report and Accounts 2018/19 
  

Originating service Pension Services 

Accountable employee(s) Jill Davys 

Tel 

Email 

Assistant Director, Investments and Finance 

01902 550555 

jill.davys@wolverhampton.gov.uk 

 

Report to be/has been 

considered by 

 

 

 

Rachel Brothwood      

Tel                               

Email                          

 

Director of Pensions 

01902 551715 

rachel.brothwood@wolverhampton.gov.uk 

Page 139

Agenda Item No: 15

mailto:jill.davys@wolverhampton.gov.uk
mailto:rachel.brothwood@wolverhampton.gov.uk


This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

1.0 Purpose 

 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to update the Local Pensions Board on the preparation, 

approval and audit of the Statement of Accounts and the Annual Report for the year 

ending 31 March 2019 and the latter’s publication on the Fund’s website. 

 

2.0 Background 

 

2.1 Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) funds are required by law to produce a 

Statement of Accounts and an Annual Report. These must be subject to external audit and 

published no later than 31 July (accounts) and 1 December (annual report) respectively. 

 

2.2 In preparing their Annual Report and accounts, Funds must have regard to proper practice 

and to any guidance which has the effective standing of ‘statutory guidance’. These are: 

 for the Statement of Accounts, ‘The Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting in 

the United Kingdom 2018/19’ (CIPFA) (‘the Code’); 

 for the Annual Report, ‘Preparing the Annual Report: Guidance for Local Government 

Pension Scheme Funds’ (CIPFA). 

 

2.3 As well as being publis

Minutes of the meeting


[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

 

Pensions Board 
Minutes - 2 July 2019 

 

Attendance 
 

Members of the Pensions Board 
 
Employer representatives 
Cllr Jasbir Jaspal 
Paul Johnson 
Ian Martin 
Joe McCormick 
 
Member representatives 
Sharon Campion 
Cllr Hazel Malcolm 
Adrian Turner 
 

Employees  

Rachel Brothwood Director of Pensions - West Midlands Pension Fund 
Paul Carter 
 
Jill Davys 

Regulatory Governance Manager - West Midlands Pension 
Fund 
Assistant Director - Investments and Finance- West Midlands 
Pension Fund 

Dereck Francis Democratic Services Officer - City of Wolverhampton Council 
Rachel Howe 
 
Amanda McDonald 

Head of Governance and Corporate Services- West Midlands 
Pension Fund 
Client Lead Auditor - City of Wolverhampton Council 

Amy Regler Head of Operations- West Midlands Pension Fund 
Holly Slater Governance Officer- West Midlands Pension Fund 
Simon Taylor Head of Pensions - West Midlands Pension Fund 

 

 

Part 1 – items open to the press and public 
 

Item No. Title 

 
1 Election of Chair 

Rachel Brothwood, Director of Pensions updated the Board on changes to its 
membership. An employer representative had been appointed from within the group 
of the Fund’s admitted body employers but had subsequently had to step back due to 
work commitments. The Fund was looking to recruit from the same employer 
representative group and the position was being advertised and would be promoted 
at the Mid-Year Review event on 3 July. Other changes included the appointment of 
Councillor Jasbir Jaspal as an employer representative by City of Wolverhampton 
Council.   
 
Resolved: 

That Joe McCormick be elected Chair of the Board for the remainder of the 
Municipal Year 2019-2020. 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 

2 Election of Vice Chair 
Resolved: 

That Adrian Turner be elected Vice-Chair of the Board for the remainder of the 
Municipal Year 2019-2020 

 
3 Apologies for absence 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Michael Foxall. 
 

4 Declarations of interests 
No declarations of interests were made. 
 
Board members were requested to complete their annual declarations of interest 
form to Holly Slater, Governance Officer. 
 

5 Minutes of the previous meeting - 30 April 2019 
Resolved: 

That the minutes of the meeting held on 22 January 2019 be approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chair 

 
6 Matters arising 

With reference to Minute 8 (Audit 2019-2020), Rachel Brothwood, Director of 
Pensions reported that the audit of the Fund’s Statement of Accounts for 2018-2019 
had commenced.  The Fund’s external auditors, Grant Thornton had carried out an 
interim audit of the accounts and no areas of concern had been raised as part of this 
work.  Their final report on the audit of the accounts would be presented to the 
Pensions Committee in September 2019. 
 

7 Times of Meetings 2019-2020 
Resolved: 

That the following dates and times of meetings of the Board for 2019/2020 be 
noted: 
 
 21 October 2019 – 2pm 
 21 January 2020 – 2pm 

  28 April 2020 – 2pm 
 

8 Governance Update Report 
Rachel Howe, Head of Governance and Corporate Services presented the report on 
of the work of the Fund in delivering good governance in line with the Pension 
Regulator’s code of practice and in meeting the expectation of the Scheme Advisory 
Board.   
 
Resolved: 

1. That the Scheme Advisory Board’s annual report for 2018 be noted 
2. That the Risk Register and the movement and management of risks across 

the Fund be noted. 
3. That items being monitored through the Fund’s compliance monitoring 

programme be noted. 
4. That it be noted that publication of findings from the Pensions Regulator’s 

engagement with LGPS funds is due over the Summer. 
 
 
 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 

9 Internal Audit Annual Report 2018-2019 
Amanda MacDonald, Client Lead Auditor, presented a report on the outcome of the 
programme for internal audit reviews completed during 2018-2019.  No significant 
audit issues had arisen throughout the year and where identified weaknesses / 
improvements have been identified during the course of audit work, management 
have agreed recommendations.  The Client Lead Auditor thanked the Fund’s 
Management Team for their support on the internal audit reviews throughout the 
year. 

 
Resolved: 

That the internal audit report for 2018-2019 be noted. 
 

10 Regulatory Update 
Rachel Howe, Head of Governance and Corporate Services presented the update 
report on forthcoming and potential regulatory changes across the LGPS. The Fund 
continued to see and manage a series of change, with a number of consultations 
(both directly and indirectly related to the LGPS) issued within the last 3-6 months. 
 
In response to questions, the Board received a brief overview of the Fund’s response 
to the consultation on the introduction of a £95,000 cap on exit payments to public 
sector workers.  A copy of the response would be forwarded to the Board.  The 
Fund’s primary concern was that the proposal was impacting a wider group of 
members than the “higher earners” targeted by the policy.  Most notably, it had the 
potential to impact pension members with long service records on modest salaries. If 
the proposal was maintained in its current form, a further consultation would be 
needed to amend the LGPS Pensions Regulations. 
 
Resolved: 

That the updates to the current regulatory environment within the LGPS be 
noted. 

 
11 Business Performance and Data Management 

Rachel Howe, Head of Governance and Corporate Services presented the report on 
the work of the Fund in delivering improved data quality in line with the Pension 
Regulator’s Code of Practice; and on an end of year overview of Fund performance 
against its set objectives.  
 
In response to questions, Amy Regler, the Head of Operations confirmed that 
following a Tier 3 ill health benefits review, a decision is taken by the employer as to 
whether a member continued to be eligible to receive benefits on grounds of ill 
health. Those retiring and receiving Tier 3 benefits are granted this level as they are 
expected to be able to return to gainful employment within three years. The Fund 
was taking steps to ensure employers are aware of their responsibilities to review 
cases.  The Scheme Advisory Board had noted that the ill health Tiering structure 
was an area which could be reviewed and simplified within the Pension Scheme.    
 
Resolved: 

1. That the Data Management Strategy adopted by the Fund be noted. 
2. That the progress of work on the Monthly Submissions project be noted.  
3. That the work to progress delivery of Annual Benefit Statements be noted. 
4. That the Fund’s Key Performance Indicators as an annual review be noted. 
5. That the work of the Fund on delivering its Digital Transformation Programme 

be noted.  



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 

6. That the progress of GMP Reconciliation be noted.  
7. That the reviewed and updated Pension Administration Strategy be noted. 

 
12 Pensions Administration Report from 1 April 2018 to 31 March 2019 

Amy Regler, Head of Operations presented the report on the work undertaken by the 
pensions administration service during the period 1 April 2018 to the 31 March 2019 
for both the West Midlands Pension Fund (the Main Fund) and the West Midlands 
Integrated Transport Authority Pension Fund. 
 
In response to a question, the Director of Pensions confirmed that the Fund had seen 
an increase in the number of scheme members with deferred benefits requesting 
quotations for early retirement from age 55 following the change to LGPS regulations 
in 2018. 
 
Resolved: 

That the pensions administration activity for both the West Midlands Pension 
Fund (the Main Fund) and the West Midlands Integrated Transport Authority 
Fund (the WMITA Fund) be noted. 

 
13 Customer Engagement Update 

Simon Taylor, Head of Pensions presented the report on the Fund’s customer 
engagement activity from 1 January to 31 March 2019, in line with its Customer 
Engagement Strategy.  
 
Reporting on the production of annual benefit statements (ABS), the Head of 
Operations said that indications were that between 75 to 80% of active member 
records would have an ABS produced in the first run.  The Director of Pensions 
added that this was a significant improvement on the prior year and the Fund was 
continuing to work to improve both the issue rate and the cleansing of active member 
records as outstanding leaver notifications continued to be received from employers.   
 
Councillor Hazel Malcolm praised the customer engagement work. She asked 
whether texts or emails were being used to communicate with members and whether 
the Fund had plans to reach out to members who could not engage digitally.  The 
Head of Pension reported that videos were used in the member engagement events.  
The development programme was ongoing to review the key pieces of information 
scheme members needed to consider.  Rachel Brothwood, Director of Pensions 
added that the Fund was conscious of digital exclusion and was developing a suite of 
methods to aid communications with scheme members which would continue to 
include highly valued face to face support.  Leaflets and the roadshow bus were 
proving effective means of initial engagement leading to increased take-up of ‘My 
Pensions Portal’.  The Fund also issued communications via post and any member 
who wished to receive a paper copy of communications could opt in.    
 
Resolved: 

1. That the engagement activity and informed service development be noted. 
2. That the Communications Policy Statement included at Appendix C to the 

report be noted. 
 
 
 
 
 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 

14 Funding Management Update 
Simon Taylor, Head of Pensions presented the report on funding management, 
including proposed changes to the Funding Strategy Statement following the 
introduction of Exit Credit legislation, and the 2019 actuarial valuation. 
 
Adrian Turner asked about the potential impact of the Court’s judgement on McCloud 
vs Judges Pension Scheme concerning the pause on the HM Treasury cost cap 
process.  Rachel Brothwood, Director of Pensions reported that it would impact on 
benefits payable by the Scheme but until further information on rectification for the 
LGPS and Scheme guidance was forthcoming, the Fund could only continue to 
calculate and pay benefits in line with current regulations. The Director of Pensions 
further commented that the Fund was in discussion with its actuary regarding any 
impact on this year’s actuarial valuation.  
 
Resolved: 

1. That progress on the revised Funding Strategy Statement effective 1 April 
2019 be noted. 

2. That the report and the associated update on progress with the 2019 actuarial 
valuation of both the West Midlands Pension Fund (the Main Fund) and the 
West Midlands Integrated Transport Authority Fund (the WMITA Fund) be 
noted. 

 
15 Annual Report and Accounts 2018-2019 

Jill Davys, Assistant Director, Investments and Finance presented the report on the 
preparation, approval and audit of the Statement of Accounts and the Annual Report 
for the year ending 31 March 2019 and their publication on the Fund’s website. 
 
In response to a question on the decrease in the value of the ITA Pension Fund, the 
Assistant Director reported that it was a closed to new members.  It was also a 
mature scheme where benefits payable exceeded contributions receivable. The 
reduction in the value of the Fund was not related to the quality of the investments 
made. 
  
Resolved: 

1. That it be noted that the draft accounts have been prepared and certified by 
the Section 151 Officers as required by regulations. 

2. That it be noted that the draft accounts for West Midlands Pension Fund were 
approved by Pensions Committee on 19 June 2019 and are now subject to 
audit by the Fund’s external auditors, Grant Thornton, with the final version, 
including their audit opinion to be reported to the Committee in September. 

3. That it be noted that the audit of the accounts for the West Midlands 
Integrated Transport Authority Pension Fund (WMITAPF) is nearing 
completion and the auditors anticipate issuing an unqualified opinion. 

 
16 LGPS Central Investment Pool Update 

Jill Davys, Assistant Director, Investments and Finance presented the key points 
from an update report on LGPS Central investment pool product development, 
transition and governance arrangements. 
 
Sharon Campion reported that the recent Local Pension Board training event, 
facilitated by the Local Government Association on behalf of the Scheme Advisory 
Board, had been insightful and that it had been good to meet other Board members 
from the Partner Funds in LGPS Central.   



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 

Resolved: 
That the update on the LGPS Central investment pool product development, 
transition and governance arrangements be noted. 

 
17 Responsible Investment 

Rachel Brothwood, Director of Pensions presented the main points from the report 
on the policies in place and work of the Fund in relation to responsible investment 
and in managing the risk and opportunities available in relation to Climate Change.  
 
Resolved: 

That the Fund’s Responsible Investment Framework, Voting Principles and 
updated Compliance Statement with the UK Stewardship Code for Institutional 
Investors be noted. 

 


